The Fund has adequate investments in treasury bills and cash and cash equivalents to settle any retirement benefits obligations that could fall due in the

next twelve months.

The maturity profiles of the contractual cash flows of financial liabilities and the matching financial assets at 31 December 2023 were as follows:

The maturity profiles of the contractual cash flows of financial liabilities and the matching financial assets at 31 December 2022 were as follows:

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Contractual cashflow

The Fund is fully funded through regular contributions from the sponsor, TotalEnergies EP Nigeria Limited who ensures no reliance on

borrowings. Although, the Fund is obliged to make payments on retirement benefits once notified, its maturing obligations are usually

matched against its financial assets held at amortized cost, cash and other short term investments. The Fund manages its payments on retirement benefits

on a behavioural basis and the table below provide an analysis on a behaviour basis.

26

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

TotalEnergies EP Nigeria Staff (Non-Contributory) Pension Fund

Audited Financial Statements - 31 December 2023

(iii) Market risk

(iii)(a)(a) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

Scenario level 0.25% 0.50% 1% 2% 3%

In thousands of Naira

 31 December 2023
Increase 735,947   1,471,894   2,943,788   5,887,576   8,831,364

Decrease (735,947)   (1,471,894)   (2,943,788)   (5,887,576)   (8,831,364)

 31 December 2022

Increase 735,947   1,471,894   2,943,788   5,887,576   8,831,364

Decrease (735,947)   (1,471,894)   (2,943,788)   (5,887,576)   (8,831,364)

Sensitivity of projected net interest incomeExposure to Interest Rate Risk

The table below summarises the Funds's exposure to interest rate risk:

31 December 2023 Carrying

Amount

Less than 3

Months

3 to 6

Months

6 to 12 Months   1 to 5 years More than

5years

in thousands of Naira

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 30,828,730 30,828,730   -   -   -   -

Financial Assets at amortised

cost

FGN bond and eurobond 386,010,668   -   -   292,322 50,018,547 335,699,799

State govt Bonds 2,794,249   -   -   -   2,794,249   -

Corporate Bonds 3,307,189   -   -   -   3,307,189   -

Treasury bills 1,745,095   -   -   -   -   -

Total Interest bearing assets   424,685,933   30,828,730   -   292,322   56,119,985   335,699,799

31 December 2022 Carrying

Amount

Less than 3

Months

3 to 6

Months

6 to 12 Months   1 to 5 years More than 5

years

in thousands of Naira

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 105,806,919 105,806,919   -   -   -   -

Financial Assets at amortised

cost

FGN bond and eurobond 214,596,286   -   -   292,322   25,402,952   188,901,012

State govt Bonds 1,057,314   -   -   -   1,057,314   -

Corporate Bonds 2,648,147   -   -   -   2,648,147   -

Total Interest bearing assets 324,108,666   105,806,919   -   292,322   29,108,413   188,901,012

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund has no financial instruments linked to variable interests. The risk that the Fund will realise a loss as a result of a change in the fair value of

financial assets or liabilities is thus immaterial. The Fund has not entered into any derivative financial instrument to manage this risk.

Management of the market risk

The Fund's strategy for the management of market risk is driven by the Fund's investment objective. The Fund's investment objectives, policies and